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Model: BT27
Instruction manual

SUPPLIED ACCESSORIES

REAR PANEL

Speaker output
Power switch

Audio input 1 (Line 1)
Audio input 2 (Line 2)
DC In
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SIDE CONTROL PANEL

Treble dial

Bass dial

Volume control / Input selection
Power indicator

Blue: Bluetooth input
Green: Line in 1
Red: Line in 2

hON=

REMOTE CONTRO

Power on/off

Line 1 input

Line 2 input

Play/pause (for Bluetooth only)

Next track (for Bluetooth only)
Bluetooth input
Volume decrease

. Volume increase

0. Mute

MAKING THE CONNECTIONS

1. Connect the speakers using the included
speaker connecting cable.

2. Insert the audio cable into the audio input 1 or
2.

3. Connect to power source.

4. Adjust the volume control to minimum level, and

switch the power on.

Remark: Every time you turn on the speaker, it will
switch to the last playback mode you selected.

BLUETOOTH MODE

Press the volume control or press the Bluetooth
button on remote control to select Bluetooth mode.
The indicator turns blue.

Choose the Bluetooth menu in your Bluetooth
device, and from the found devices, select the
“Singing Wood BT27”. If you are prompted to enter
the PIN code, please enter "0000" (four zeros).
The Bluetooth is connected after successful
connection.

Play the music from the Bluetooth device and
adjust the volume/bass/treble level as desired.

LINE IN MODE
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1. Press the volume control or press the “LINE IN
1/LINE IN 2” on remote control to select Line in
mode. The indicator turns green (Line in 1) or red
(Line in 2)

2. Play the music from the device and adjust the

volume/bass/treble level as desired.

SPECIFICATION

Power supply:

100-240V 18V/3A AC to DC power adapter
Total output power: RMS 27W x 2

Speaker units:

Woofer: 4” (116mm)

Tweeter: 0.75” (19mm)

Frequency Response: 62Hz ~ 20KHz
Dimensions (Wx D xH): 133 x 178 x 226mm
Weight: 4.20kgs
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5. Previous track (for Bluetooth only)
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USER SAFETY GUIDE

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: To prevent fire or shock hazard, do
not expose this appliance to rain or moisture

These markings are located on the bottom, side or back of the unit.

CAUTION: To prevent the risk of electric shock, do
not remove cover (or back). Non- user-serviceable

parts inside. Refer servicing to a service professional.

The lightning flash with an arrowhead symbol, within an
equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the user to the
presence of un-insulated "dangerous voltage" within the
product's enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to
constitute a risk of electric shock to a person.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is
intended to alert the user to the presence of important
operating, maintenance and servicing instructions in the
literature accompanying the appliance.

Dripping warning: "This product shall not be exposed to any
dripping or splashing, and no objects filled with liquids, such as
vases, shall be placed on or near the product.”

Ventilation warning: "The normal ventilation of the product
shall not be impeded for intended use." (Minimum distances
must be kept around the apparatus for sufficient ventilation,
especially while use of the apparatus is in tropical and/or
moderate climates.)

17.PROTECTIVE ATTACHMENT PLUG - The appliance is
equipped with an attachment plug that has an overload
protection. This is a safety feature. If replacement of the plug
is required, be sure the service technician has used a
replacement plug specified by the manufacturer that has the
same overload protection as the original plug. (UK Version
Only)

- To prevent fire or electric shock, do not expose the unit to rain
or moisture.

- Never attempt to open the cabinet. Dangerous high voltages
are present in the unit. Always refer servicing to a qualified
technician.

FCC Caution

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. F@
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the
party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority
to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to

INSTRUCTIONS ON ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION

Do not dispose of this product in the usual
household garbage at the end of its life cycle; E
bring it to a collection point for the recycling of

electrical and electronic appliances. This symbol ]
on the product means the instructions for use or the
packing will inform about the methods for disposal. The
materials are recyclable as mentioned in its marking. By
recycling, material recycling, or other forms of re-utilization
of old appliances, you make an important contribution to
protect the environment. Please inquire at your local
community administration for the authorized disposal
location.

IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

1. READ INSTRUCTIONS - All safety and operating instructions

should be read before the appliance is operated.

2. RETAIN INSTRUCTIONS - The safety and operating
instructions should be retained in a secure place for future
reference.

. HEED WARNINGS - All warnings on the appliance and in the
operating instructions should be observed.

. FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS - All operating and use
instructions should be followed.

. WATER AND MOISTURE - The appliance should not be used
near water. For example: near a bathtub, kitchen sink,
laundry tub, and swimming pool or even in a wet basement.

. VENTILATION - The appliance should be situated so that its
location and position does not interfere with its proper
ventilation. For example, the appliance should not be situated
on a bed, sofa, rug or similar surface that may block the
ventilation openings; or, be placed in a built-in installation,
such as a bookcase or cabinet that may impede the flow of
air through the ventilation openings.

. HEAT - The appliance should be situated away from heat
sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other
appliances (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

. POWER SOURCES - The appliance should be connected to

a power supply only of the type described in the operating

instructions or as marked on the appliance.

GROUNDING AND POLARIZATION - Precautions should be

taken to ensure that the grounding or polarization of the

appliance is correct.

10.CLEANING - The appliance should be cleaned only as

recommended by the manufacturer.

11.NONUSE PERIODS - The power cord of the appliance

should be unplugged from the outlet when the appliance is to
be left unused for an extended period of time.

12.0BJECT and LIQUID ENTRY - Care should be taken so that

objects do not fall and liquids are not spilled into the device's
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openings.
13.CARTS AND STANDS -
The appliance should be used only with a cart or
stand that is recommended by the manufacturer. o
An appliance and cart combination should be A

moved with care. Quick stops, excessive force,
and uneven surfaces may cause the appliance and cart
combination to overturn.

14WALL OR CEILING MOUNTING - If the appliance is
mounted to a wall or ceiling, it should be mounted only as
recommended by the manufacturer.

15.DAMAGE REQUIRING SERVICE - The appliance should be

serviced by qualified service professional when:

. The power-supply cord or plug has been damaged.

Objects have fallen into, or liquid has been spilled into the

appliance's apertures.

The appliance has been exposed to rain.

The appliance has been dropped and suffered damage.

e. The appliance does not appear to operate normally or
exhibits a marked change in performance.

16.SERVICING - The user should not attempt to service the
appliance beyond that described in the user's operating
instructions. All other servicing should be referred to qualified
service professional.
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radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try
to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for
help.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set
forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be
installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between
the radiator & your body.

BASIC WARRANTY STATEMENT

We warrant the product to the original purchaser ONLY, to be
free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal
use for ONE Year from date of the original purchase. We
agree, at our option, under the warranty period, to replace the
product if it is determined to be defective at no charge. This
limited warranty does not cover any loss or damages that
occur as a result of:

« Cosmetic damage.

Shipping or improper installation or maintenance.

Misuse.

Neglect.

Any cause other than ordinary commercial or industrial
application.

Adjustment by non-authorized source or any ofthe products
firmware or hardware that you or any third party have
modified or altered

Improper environment

Excessive or inadequate heating or air conditioning or
electrical power failures, surges, connection to improper
voltage supply or settings or othe irregularities.

Accidents, acts of God.
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In Canada & the United States, please contact your dealer or
our customer service at email: sales@singingwood-audio.com

*Please note that in order to have your merchandise
repaired and replaced by warranty, you must contact our
customer service representatives by phone or email, and
get RMA number

To obtain factory service, the original purchaser MUST

present the following:

1. A sales recipt/proof of purchase indicating date of

purchase.

2. Your Name, Place of Purchase, Address, Unitodel, and

Description of Problem.

Send the unit pre-paid to the address below in the original

packaging or reasonable substitute to prevent damage. No

return ill be shipped back to a PO BOX.

4. All of the accessories that came with the product package
must be sent along with the main unit.

. Please include your check or money order in the amount of
$15.00, payable to SGM Direct, to cover hadling and return
shipping charges. We will not be responsible for delays or
unprocessed claims resulting from a purchaser' failure to
provide any or all of the necessary information. Send all
inquiries or return to:

B Sivene Woor”
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Modéle: BT27
Manuel d'instructions

ACCESSOIRES FOURNIS

PANNEAU ARRIERE

Sortie haut-parleur
Interrupteur

Entrée audio 1 (Line 1)
Entrée audio 2 (Line 2)
DC dans

a2

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE LATERAL

Cadran triple

Cadran basse

Contrdle du volume / Sélection d'entrée
Indicateur de puissance

Bleu: entrée Bluetooth
Vert: Ligne en 1

Rouge: Ligne en 2

pON~

TELECOMMANDE

Marche / arrét

Entrée ligne 1

Entrée ligne 2

Lecture / pause (pour Bluetooth uniquement)
Piste précédente (for Bluetooth only)

Piste suivante (for Bluetooth only)

Entrée Bluetooth

Diminution du volume

Augmentation du volume

0. Muet

FAIRE LES CONNEXIONS

VPN WN =

1. Connectez les enceintes a I'aide du cable de
connexion fourni.

2. Insérez le cable audio dans I'entrée audio 1 ou 2.

3. Connectez-vous a la source d'alimentation.

4. Réglez le volume au minimum et mettez I'appareil
sous tension.

Remarque:  Chaque fois que vous allumez

I'enceinte, elle passe au dernier mode de lecture
que vous avez sélectionné.

MODE BLUETOOTH

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de contréle du volume ou
sur le bouton Bluetooth de la télécommande pour
sélectionner le mode Bluetooth. L'indicateur
devient bleu.

2. Choisissez le menu Bluetooth sur votre
périphérique Bluetooth et, parmi les périphériques
trouvés, sélectionnez «Singing Wood BT27». Si
vous étes invité a entrer le code PIN, veuillez
entrer "0000" (quatre zéros).

3. Le Bluetooth est connecté apres une connexion
réussie.

4. E coutez la musique a partir du périphérique
Bluetooth et réglez le volume / les graves / les
aigus selon vos besoins.

LIGNE EN MODE

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de contrdle du volume ou
appuyez sur la touche «LINE IN 1/ LINE IN 2» de
la télécommande pour sélectionner le mode Line
in. L'indicateur devient vert (Line in 1) ou rouge
(Line in 2)

2. E coutez la musique de l'appareil et réglez le
volume / les graves / les aigus comme vous le
souhaitez.




SPECIFICATION

Alimentation:

adaptateur secteur 100-240V 18V /3ACAa CC
Puissance de sortie totale: RMS 27W x 2
Unités de haut-parleur:

Woofer: 4” (116mm)

Tweeter: 0.75” (19mm)

Réponse en fréquence: 62Hz ~ 20KHz
Dimensions (Lx P x H): 133 x 178 x 226mm
Poids: 4.20kgs

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour éviter des risques d'incendie et
d'électrocution, n'exposez pas cet appareil a la pluie ou a I'humidité

Ces mises en garde sont situées en bas, sur les cotés ou a
l'arriére de I'appareil.

ATTENTION : Pour éviter les risques de chocs électriques, n'ouvreZ
pas le boitier (ou le panneau arriére) de I'appareil. Cet appareil ne
contient aucune piéce interne pouvant étre réparée par I'utilisateur.
Faites appel a un technicien qualifié pour toute opération de
maintenance, inspection ou réparation.

CAUTION = ATTENTION ; RISK OF ELECTRIC CHOCK = RISQUE
D'ELECTROCUTION ; DO NOT OPEN = NE PAS OUVRIR

Eclaboussures : "Installez le produit dans un lieu sec, a I'abri des
éclaboussures et des infiltrations, et ne posez pas d'objet rempli
d'eau, tel un vase, sur ou a proximité du produit.”

Ventilation : "Veillez & ne pas géner la bonne ventilation de I'appareil
en cours d'utilisation. " (Posez I'appareil & une distance raisonnable
des murs et des structures environnantes pour assurer une bonne
ventilation, surtout lorsque I'appareil est utilisé dans des climats
tropicaux/ou tempérés.)

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNE

Ne vous débarrassez pas de cet appareil en le jetant

avec vos ordures ménagéres mais déposez-le a un

point de collecte pour recycler les appareils électriques

et électroniques. |
Ce symbole sur le produit repére des instructions d'utilisation ou indique
que les recommandations de mise au rebut ont été portées sur
I'emballage. Les matériaux de ce produit sont recyclables. En nous aidant
a les réutiliser, pour quelque usage que ce soit, vous apportez une
importante contribution a I'ambitieux projet de protection de
I'environnement. Consultez vos autorités locales pour savoir si des

installations de collecte pour recyclage ont été aménagées.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

1. LISEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS - Familiarisez-vous avec toutes les
instructions de sécurité et de fonctionnement avant d'utiliser votre
appareil.

CONSERVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS - Conservez ces instructions de
sécurité et de fonctionnement pour référence ultérieure

TENEZ COMPTE DES AVERTISSEMENTS — Conformez-vous trés
exactement aux recommandations portées dans les notes
d'avertissement, celles concernant I'appareil méme ou son utilisation.
RESPECTEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS - Conformez-vous trés exactement
aux instructions d'utilisation et autres.
EAU ET HUMIDITE — N'utilisez pas votre appareil a proximité d'une
source d'eau. Par exemple : prés d'une baignoire, d'un évier de cuisine,
d'un bac a laver le linge, d'une piscine ou dans un sous-sol détrempé.
VENTILATION - Posez votre appareil dans un endroit et une position lui
assurant une ventilation suffisante. Par exemple, ne le posez pas sur un
lit, un sofa, un tapis ou toute autre surface risquant d'obstruer les
ouvertures de ventilation, ni ne le placez a l'intérieur d'un meuble
encastré, telle une bibliothéque ou autre meuble risquant d'entraver la
bonne circulation de I'air par les ouvertures de ventilation.
CHALEUR - Eloignez votre appareil de toute source de chaleur telle
qu'un radiateur, un climatiseur ou un four, et de tout appareil dégageant
de la chaleur (par exemple un amplificateur).
ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE - Branchez votre appareil uniquement sur
une alimentation électrique du type décrit dans les instructions d'utilisation
ou marqué sur le produit méme.
MISE A LA TERRE ET POLARISATION - Vérifiez la polarisation ou la
mise a la terre de I'appareil avant de I'utiliser.
10.NETTOYAGE — Nettoyez I'appareil conformément aux instructions du
fabricant.
11.NON UTILISATION PROLONGEE - Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation
de la prise murale si vous n'envisagez pas d'utiliser I'appareil avant

longtemps. .
12.0UVERTURES D'AERATION - Veillez & ce qu'aucun objet ni liquide ne

pénétrent a l'intérieur de I'appareil via les ouvertures d'aération.
13.PIEDS ET SUPPORTS- Utilisez votre appareil
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uniquement sur des pieds ou des supports recommandés par

le constructeur. Si vous posez I'appareil sur un pied ou un

support, déplacez toujours le pied ou le support avec prudence. Un arrét

trop brusque, une force excessive ou une surface accidentée suffit pour

que le pied, ou le support, et I'appareil posé dessus se renversent.
14.MONTAGE MURAL ET AU PLAFOND - Pour fixer I'appareil sur le mur

ou le plafond, conformez-vous aux recommandations du fabricant.

15.REPARATION — Vous devez impérativement apporter votre appareil & un
technicien professionnel qualifié lorsque :
a. le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise est endommagé ;
b. un objet ou un liquide est tombé sur I'appareil ;
c. l'appareil est resté sous la pluie ;
d. I'appareil est tombé ou a été autrement endommagé ;
e. l'appareil ne semble pas fonctionner normalement, ou alors avec des
performances nettement moindres.

16.INTERVENTION — Seules les opérations indiquées dans ce guide sont
permises a I'utilisateur. Toutes les autres, notamment celles de réparation,
sont du seul ressort d'un technicien professionnel qualifié.

17.PROTECTION CONTRE LA SURCHARGE - Cet appareil est muni d'une
prise de protection contre les risques de surcharge. Ce dispositif de
sécurité est important. Sila prise est endommagée, vérifiez que le
technicien la remplace par une prise du type recommandé par le fabricant
et que celle-ci offre la méme protection contre les risques de surcharge
(pour la version destinée au Royaume-Uni uniquement).

- Pour éviter des risques d'incendie et d'électrocution, n'exposez pas votre
appareil a la pluie ou a I'humidité.

N'essayez jamais d'ouvrir le boitier. Vous vous exposez a de hautes
tensions. Confiez cette opération uniquement a un technicien qualifié.

Systeme de haut-parleurs multimédia

claration de garantie de base

Nous garantissons le produit a I'acheteur original seulement,
sont exempts de defauts de materiaux et de fabrication dans
des conditions normales d'utilisation pendant ONE Annee partir
de la date de l'achat original. Nous nous engageons, a notre
choix, sous la periode de garantie, pour remplacer le produit s'il
est déterminé a étre défectueux sans frais. Cette garantie limite
ne couvrir toute perte ou dommages qui surviennent a la suite
de:

« les dommages Consmetic.

« Livraison ou une mauvaise installation ou de maintenance.

* Mauvaise utilisation.

« Negligence.

« Toute cause autre qu'une application commerciale ou
industrielle ordinaire.

* Reg lag e par des non-autorisee de source ou run des prod u
its du firmware ou materiel que vous ou tout tiers ont
modifiou It

« Environnement incorrect

climatisation excessive ou insuffisante de chauffage u d'air

ou de pannes d'ectricit surtensions, la connexion la tension

d'aimentation incorrecte ou paramres ou autres irregularites.

« Les accidents, les actes de Dieu.

Au Canada et aux Etats-Unis, s'il vous plaTt contactez votre
revendeur ou notre servce a la clientele email:
sales@singingwood-audio.com

« Notez que pour que votre marchandise ar et remplacpar
garantie, vous devez communiquer avec notreservice d
la clientele par telephone ou par e-mail et obtenir des
RMA

Pour le service de l'usine, I'acheteur original doit presenter les
documents suivants:

. Un accuse de reception (a) / preuve d'achat indiquant la date

d'achat.

Votre nom, votre lieu d'acht, adresse, modele de I'unite et la

description le probleme.

Envoyez l'appareilr-aye al'adresse suivante dans son

emballage d'origine ou substitut raisonnable prveni tout

dommage. s de retour, il sera renvoyune boe postale

Tous les accesoires fournis avec l'emballage du produit

doivent re envoy avec |'unitprincipale.

S'il vous plaTt inclure votre cheque ou mandat-poste au

montant de 15,00 $, payable a la SGM Direct, afin de couvrir

la manutention et les rais d'expedition de retour. Nous ne

serons pas responsables des retards ou des reclamations

non traitees resultant de la defail lance d'un acheteur de

fournir tout ou partie de l'informationessaires Envoyer toutes

les demandes ouetoumer :

B Sivane Woon®
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Modelo: BT27
Manual de instrucciones

PANEL TRASERO

Salida de los altavoces
Interruptor de alimentacién
Entrada de audio 1 (Line 1)
Entrada de audio 2 (Line 2)
DCen

PANEL DE CONTROL LATERA|

RN =

Dial de agudos

Dial bajo

Control de volumen / seleccion de entrada
Indicador de encendido

Azul: entrada Bluetooth

Verde: linea en 1

Rojo: linea en 2

bl

CONTROL REMOTO

Encendido / apagado

Entrada de linea 1

Entrada de linea 2

Reproducir / pausar (solo para Bluetooth)
Pista anterior (for Bluetooth only)
Siguiente pista (for Bluetooth only)
Entrada Bluetooth

Disminucién de volumen

Aumento de volumen

0. Mudo

CIENDO LAS CONEXIONES

SeeNoORON =

1. Conecte los altavoces con el cable de conexién del
altavoz incluido.

2. Inserte el cable de audio en la entrada de audio 1
o02.

3. Conéctese a la fuente de alimentacion.

4. Ajuste el control de volumen al nivel minimo y
encienda la alimentacion.

Observaciéon: Cada vez que enciende el altavoz,
cambiara al ultimo modo de reproduccion que
selecciond.

MODO BLUETOOTH

1. Presione el control de volumen o presione el botén
Bluetooth en el control remoto para seleccionar el
modo Bluetooth. El indicador se vuelve azul.

2. Elija el menu Bluetooth en su dispositivo
Bluetooth, y de los dispositivos encontrados,
seleccione "Singing Wood BT27”. Si se le solicita
que ingrese el codigo PIN, ingrese "0000" (cuatro
ceros).

3. El Bluetooth se conecta después de una conexion
exitosa.

4. Reproduzca la musica del dispositivo Bluetooth y
ajuste el nivel de volumen / graves / agudos como
desee.

LINEA EN MODO

1. Presione el control de volumen o presione “LINE
IN 1 / LINE IN 2" en el control remoto para
seleccionar Line in mode. El indicador se vuelve
verde (Linea en 1) o rojo (Linea en 2)

2. Reproduzca la musica desde el dispositivo y
ajuste el nivel de volumen / graves / agudos como
desee.

ESPECIFICACION

Fuente de alimentacion:

100-240V 18V / 3A AC a DC adaptador de corriente
Potencia de salida total: RMS 27W x 2

Unidades de altavoz:

Woofer: 4” (116mm)

Tweeter: 0.75” (19mm)

Respuesta de frecuencia: 62Hz ~ 20 kHz
Dimensiones (W x D x H): 133 x 178 x 226 mm
Peso: 4.20kgs

GUIA DE SEGURIDAD DEL USUARIO

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

PELIGRO: Para prevenir un incendio o peligro de descarga
eléctrica no exponga este artefacto a la lluvia o humedad

Estos simbolos estan localizados en la parte posterior trasera o
al lado de la unidad

PRECAUCION: Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica no
abra o destape la cobertura no hay partes que pueda reparar,
acuda al personal calificado si la unidad necesita ser reparada.

Advertencia de goteo: “Esta unidad no se debe exponer a ningtn
tipo de liquido o agua, Mantenga la unidad lejos de objetos que
contengan liquidos, como floreros no se deben colocar cerca del
producto”.

Advertencia de la ventilacion: “La ventilacion normal de este
producto no debe ser obstruida intencional mente”. Es importante
mantener el equipo en un lugar donde las ranuras de ventilacion se
encuentren libres de obstaculos, especial mente en sitios tropicales
ylo climas moderados.

multimedia

17.ENCHUFE DE PROTECCION - Esta unidad esta equipada con un
enchufe de proteccion contra sobrecargas. Este es una
caracteristica de seguridad. Si necesita reemplazar el enchufe,
tenga en cuenta que las mismas especificaciones de fabrica del
enchufe original. (Solo la version del Reino unido).

Para prevenir un incendio o peligro de descarga eléctrica no
exponga este artefacto a la lluvia o humedad.

Peligroso alto voltaje dentro de la empaquetadura del producto.
NO abra la unidad, acuda a personal calificado si se necesitan
reparaciones

Declaracion de garantfa basica

Garantizamos este producto al comprador original S6LO, de

estar libre de defectos en materiales y mano de obra bajo

condiciones normales de uso, por ONE Ano a partir de la fecha

de compra original. Estamos de acuerdo, a eleccion de este en

el perfodo de garantfa, en sustitucién de | os productos "sin

cargo" si se determina que es defectuoso. Esta garantfa

limitada no cubre ninguna p6rdida o danos que se producen

como resultado de:

+ Dano Cosmetico

+ Gastos de envfo o de instalacibn o mantenimiento
inadecuado.

» Mai uso.

« Negligencia.

+ Cualquier otra ausa que la aplicacibn normal comercial o

industrial.

« Ajuste por personal no autorizado de origen o de cualquiera

firmware o hardware de los productos que usted o un tercero

haya modificado o alterado

* Medio ambiente inadecuado

+ Excesivo o insuficiente de | calefaccion o el aire
acondicionado o fallas de energfa electrica, subidas de
tension, conexion a un voltaje incorrecto o la configuracion u
otras irregularidades.

* Los accidentes, actos de Dios.

En Canada y los Estados Unidos, por favor pngaseen ontacto
con su distribuidor o con nuestro servicio al cliente a email:
ales@singingwood-audio.com

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA PROTECCION DEL AMBIENTE
Recuerde en respetar las regulaciones locales:

deseche los equipos eléctricos obsoletos y las baterias

usadas con la basura apropiada.

Este simbolo en el producto significa que las

instrucciones para otros empaques le informaran los métodos
de reciclaje. Los materiales son reciclables como esta marcado.
Si usted recicla el material u otras formas de re-uso, de
productos viejos, usted estaria realizando una contribucién muy
importante para proteger el ambiente. Dirijase a su area local
de su comunidad para la autorizacién del reciclaje de productos.

IMPORTANTES PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

. LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES - Todas las instrucciones de
seguridad se deben leer antes de operar esta unidad
MANTENGALAS CON USTED - Todas las instrucciones de
seguridad deben guardarse para futuras referencias.

OBEDEZCA LAS ADVERTENCIAS - Todas las advertencias de
este equipo y el manual de operaciones deben cumplirse también.
SIGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES - Todas las operaciones e
instrucciones deben seguirse.

AGUA Y HUMEDAD - No utilice este equipo cerca del agua - por
ejemplo, cerca de una tina de bafio, lavamanos, lavaplatos,
lavanderia, en un sétano hiumedo o cerca de una piscina.
VENTILACION — No bloquee ninguna de las areas de ventilacion
éstas areas han sido construidas para evitar el sobrecalentamiento
de la unidad. Estas ranuras nunca deben ser bloqueadas o
cubiertas. No bloquee la ventilacién colocando la unidad en una
cama, sofd, alfombra u otro objeto similar. Este equipo no debe
ser ubicado en una instalacién incorporada como una estanteria o
mueble amenos que la ventilacion proporcionada por las
instrucciones de fabrica han sido revisadas antes.

7. CALOR - Nunca coloque la unidad cerca o sobre los siguientes
objetos: por ejemplo: radiadores, registradores de calor, estufas,
hornos, o cualquier otros aparatos que sean generadores de calor
(incluyendo amplificadores de sonido)

. GENERADORES DE ENERGIA — La unidad debe estar conectada
al un generador de energia descrito en las instrucciones de
operacion o como esta marcado en la unidad.

9. CONEXION A TIERRA O POLARIZACION - Aseglrese que la

conexion a tierra o polarizaciéon sean o estén correctas.
10.LIMPIEZA - Esta unidad debe limpiarse de acuerdo como lo
recomienda el fabricante.

11.PERIODOS DE DESUSO - Sino va a usar la unidad por largo

periodo de tiempo, mas de un mes, debe desconectar el enchufe
desde la unidad para prevenir el dafio y corrosion.

12.ENTRADA DE OBJETOS Y LiQUIDOS - Nunca deje que caiga

ningun tipo de liquido sobre la unidad. Esto puede causar choque
eléctrico o peligro de fuego.

13.ADVERTENCIA SOBRE EL CARRO PORTATIL —

Si el equipo se coloca encima de algun mueble o

carro, este debera ser movido con extremo cuidado;

la fuerza excesiva, al detenerse rapidamente y las —
superficies irregulares, pueden ocasionar que el equipo y el mueble
se volteen provocando serios dafios a la unidad.

14.MONTAJE DE PARED O TECHO - El montaje sobre una pared o

una base, debe de efectuarse siguiendo las instrucciones del
fabricante y debera de emplearse sélo un sistema que esté
recomendado por el fabricante.

15.DANOS QUE REQUIEREN SERVICIOS - Desconecte la unidad y

llame al centro de servicio para que hable con personal calificado
bajo las siguientes condiciones:

a. Cuando el cable de corriente o el enchufe presenten muestras de

desgaste o rotura.

Cuando liquidos u objetos han caido en el interior de la unidad.

Cuando la unidad ha sido expuesto a la lluvia o agua.

Si la unidad no esta operando correctamente después de usted

seguir las instrucciones del manual

e. Sila unidad se ha caido o presenta sefiales de dafio o desgaste en

su exterior.

16.SERVICIO - No intente reparar usted mismo el equipo, existe

partes que no pueden ser reparadas por el usuario, al abrir el
equipo y retirar las etiquetas de seguridad se puede provocar
serios dafios, incendio o choque eléctrico.
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*Tenga en cuenta que a fin de que su mercancia reparada y
sustituida por la arantfa, debe comunicarse con nuestros
representantes de servicio al cliente por telifono o correo
electrbnico, y obtener el numero de RMA

Para obtener el servicio de fAbrica, el comprador original debe
presentar lo siguiente:

1. Un(a) recibo/prueba de ompra indicando la fecha de compra.
2. Su nombre y apellidos, lugar de compra, direccion, modelo
de la unidad, y descripcion del problema.

3. Enviar la unidad de pre-pago a la siguiente direccion en su
embalaje original o sustituto razonable para evitar danos. o
devolucién serd enviada de nuevo a un apartado postal.

4. Todos los accesorios que vienen con el paquete del producto
deben ser enviado junto con la unidad principal.

5. Por favor, incluya su cheque o giro postal por la cantidad de
$ 15.00, a nombre de SGM Direct, para cubrir el manejo y
devolver los gastos de envfo. No nos hacemos responsables
de los retrasos o reclamos procesados resultantes de la falta
de un comprador de proporcionar cualquiera o todos los datos
necesarios. Enviar das las preguntas o envfelo a:

SINGINGWooD”

http:// www.singingwood-audio.com
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